
ENROLLED HOUSE 
BILL NO. 1819 By: Martin (Scott) of the House 
 
    and 
 
  Branan of the Senate 
 
 
 
 

 
 

An Act relating to transportation; amending 69 O.S. 
2001, Section 1101, which relates to highway 
contracts; modifying distance limitation for certain 
projects; and declaring an emergency. 

 
 
 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     69 O.S. 2001, Section 1101, is 
amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 1101.  A.  All contracts for construction work upon the 

state highway system shall be let and awarded pursuant to the 
provisions of the Public Competitive Bidding Act of 1974.  If the 
project advertised pursuant to the provisions of the Public 
Competitive Bidding Act of 1974 is for the construction of more than 
eight (8) miles of road, and is not a surface treatment only 
project, said advertisement shall provide for bids on sections of 
the road no longer than eight (8) miles, as well as bids on the 
project as a whole.  If the project advertised pursuant to the 
provisions of the Public Competitive Bidding Act of 1974 is a 
surface treatment only project of more than twenty (20) miles of 
road, the advertisement shall provide for bids on sections of the 
road no longer than twenty (20) miles, as well as bids on the 
project as a whole. 

 
B.  The Department may extend a contract no more than 

twenty-five percent (25%) of the length and extent of the original 
project.  The price for the extension work shall not be greater than 
the contract unit basis. 
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SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 
be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 24th day of May, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 24th day of May, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 
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